

Civil No. F087487

**In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California**

FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRING BACK THE KERN, et al.
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CITY OF BAKERSFIELD,
Defendant and Respondent

BUENA VISTA WATER STORAGE DISTRICT, et al.
Real Parties in Interest and Appellants.

Appeal from Superior Court of Kern County,
Case No. BCV-22-103220; Hon. Gregory Pulskamp Presiding

APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF

SCOTT K. KUNEY, ESQ. (SBN 111115)

*BRETT A. STROUD, ESQ. (SBN 301777)

YOUNG WOOLDRIDGE, LLP

1800 30th Street, Fourth Floor, Bakersfield, California 93301

(661) 327-9661

skuney@youngwooldridge.com

bstroud@youngwooldridge.com

*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Appellant North Kern Water
Storage District*

[Additional Counsel on Next Page]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	
<p>Isaac Lee St. Lawrence (SBN 229789) McMurtrey, Hartsock, Worth & St. Lawrence 2001 22nd Street, Suite 100 Bakersfield, CA 93301 (661) 322-4417 isaac@mhwslegal.com</p>	<p><i>Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent Buena Vista Water Storage District</i></p>
<p>Robert Edward Donlan (SBN 186185) Craig A. Carnes, Jr. (SBN 238054) Kevin William Bursey (SBN 328999) Ellison Schneider Harris & Donlan LLP 2600 Capitol Ave, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95816-5931 (916) 447-2166 red@eslawfirm.com cac@eslawfirm.com kbursey@eslawfirm.com</p> <p>Richard L. Iger (SBN 263412) Kern Delta Water District 501 Taft Highway Bakersfield, CA 93307 (661) 834-4656 richard@kerndelta.org</p>	<p><i>Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent Kern Delta Water District</i></p>

<p>Daniel N. Raytis, Esq. (SBN 218374) Daniel M. Root (SBN 311840) Belden Blaine Raytis 5016 California Avenue, Suite 3 Bakersfield, CA 93309 (661) 864-7826 dan@bbr.law droot@bbr.law</p> <p>Jennifer Lynn Spaletta (SBN 200032) Stoel Rives LLP 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1600 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 447-0700 jennifer.spaletta@stoel.com</p>	<p><i>Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent Rosedale-Rio Bravo Water Storage District</i></p>
<p>Somach Simmons & Dunn A Professional Corporation Nicholas A. Jacobs (SBN 210091) Louinda V. Lacey (SBN 275888) Michelle E. Chester (SBN 300632) 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 446-7979 njacobs@somachlaw.com llacey@somachlaw.com mchester@somachlaw.com</p>	<p><i>Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent Kern County Water Agency</i></p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	4
Table of Contents	5
Table of Authorities	9
Introduction	14
Statement of the Case.....	16
I. Factual Background	16
A. The Kern River.....	16
B. The “Law of the River”	17
C. Kern River Operations	17
II. Procedural History.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint	19
B. Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	20
C. Implementation Order.....	21
D. Motions for Reconsideration and Stay.....	22
E. Appeal and Writ of Supersedeas	24
Statement of Appealability	24
Statement of Contentions.....	24
Standard of Review	25
Argument	27
I. The trial court abused its discretion by applying incorrect legal standards to both the underlying claims and the standard for a preliminary injunction.	27

A.	The trial court erroneously believed that Fish and Game Code section 5937 precluded any judicial application of Article X, Section 2 of the Constitution and accordingly did not require Plaintiffs to show likelihood of success under the correct legal standard.....	28
B.	The trial court’s failure to require any factual showing of likelihood of success was fatal error.	37
II.	The trial court’s balancing of the relative harms to the parties applied the wrong legal standards and is not supported by substantial evidence.....	39
A.	The trial court applied the wrong legal standards, requiring a lesser showing by Plaintiffs when it should have required a stronger showing.....	39
B.	The trial court ignored the evidence of potential harms to Appellants as a result of the Injunction.....	42
C.	The trial court concluded without evidence that Bakersfield would not be harmed, by assuming it could use the entire flow of the Kern River.....	43
D.	The trial court’s finding that Plaintiffs showed a likelihood of irreparable harm is not supported by substantial evidence.....	45
III.	The Injunction did not specify required flows and thus was not definite enough to provide a standard of conduct.....	46

A.	An injunction must provide a definite standard of conduct for the enjoined party.	47
B.	<i>Cal Trout I</i> does not provide support for issuing an injunction under Section 5937 that does not specify the required flows.	48
C.	A “follow the law” injunction of the kind the trial court issued is an abuse of discretion.	50
D.	The trial court impermissibly delegated its authority to the parties by not setting flow requirements judicially.	52
IV.	The trial court required only a nominal, \$1,000 bond, and refused to hold any hearing or take any evidence on the appropriate amount for the bond.	53
V.	The Implementation Order was issued in violation of Appellants’ due process rights and is unsupported by substantial evidence.	55
A.	It was structural error to issue the Implementation Order on the stipulation of fewer than all parties and without giving Appellants an opportunity to be heard.	55
B.	The Implementation Order was a pure quid pro quo and not supported by substantial evidence.	56
C.	The Implementation Order was void ab initio, and rather than staying it the trial court should have declared it void.	62
	Conclusion	63

Certificate of Word Count 65
Proof of Electronic Service 66

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abba Rubber Co. v. Seaquist</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1	53, 54
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	26
<i>Board of Supervisors v. McMahon</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 286.....	27, 45
<i>Brown v. Pacifica Foundation, Inc.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 915.....	14
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668.....	39
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 585.....	passim
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 187.....	passim
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1349	28
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277	25
<i>Daly v. San Bernardino County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1030.....	40
<i>Davenport v. Blue Cross of California</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 435.....	40, 41
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	36
<i>Elkins v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337.....	36
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 183.....	52

<i>Food and Grocery Bureau of Southern Cal. v. Garfield</i>	
(1941) 18 Cal.2d 174.....	41
<i>Gin S. Chow v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1933) 217 Cal.	
673	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Munoz</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 413.....	27, 40, 42
<i>Hagen v. Beth</i> (1897) 118 Cal. 330	45
<i>Hummell v. Republic Fed. Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1982)	
133 Cal.App.3d 49.....	53
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. State Wat. Resources Control</i>	
<i>Bd.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 548.....	30
<i>Jay v. Mahaffey</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1522.....	61
<i>Kaplan's Fruit & Produce Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979)	
26 Cal.3d 60.....	39
<i>KGB, Inc. v. Giannoulas</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 844.....	47
<i>King v. Meese</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217	39
<i>Law School Admission Council, Inc. v. State of</i>	
<i>California</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1265.....	26
<i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 226	
Cal.App.4th 1463.....	30
<i>Monterey Coastkeeper v. Central Coast Regional Water</i>	
<i>Quality Control Board</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1	50, 51
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33	
Cal.3d 419	29
<i>North Kern Water Storage Dist. v. Kern Delta Water</i>	
<i>Dist.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 555	57

<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1036.....	26
<i>Peabody v. City of Vallejo</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 351	39
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090.....	26
<i>People ex rel. Herrera v. Stender</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 614	27
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1096.....	36
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 644	47
<i>PV Little Italy, LLC v. MetroWork Condominium Assn.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 132	24
<i>RGC Gaslamp, LLC v. Ehmcke Sheet Metal Co., Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 413.....	61
<i>Riskin v. Downtown Los Angeles Property Owners Association</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 438	27
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. State Lands Com.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 562.....	28
<i>Santa Barbara Channelkeeper v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1176	28, 29, 30
<i>Savage v. Trammell Crow Co.</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1562	26
<i>Severson & Werson, P.C. v. Sepehry-Fard</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 938.....	63
<i>Shoemaker v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 618.....	26
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729	26

<i>Stadish v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1130.....	52
<i>Stanford Vina Ranch Irrigation Company v. State</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 976.....	58
<i>Strategix, Ltd. v. Infocrossing West, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1068.....	47
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assn. v. Furlotti</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1487.....	26
<i>The Bakersfield Californian v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 1228.....	26
<i>Tulare Irr. Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 489.....	30
<i>United Railroads of San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 80	41
<i>United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 82.....	30
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 82	56, 58
<i>Valley Casework, Inc. v. Comfort Construction, Inc.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1013	24
<i>Wilkins v. Oken</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 603.....	14, 45
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1.....	24
Code Civ. Proc., § 916.....	41
Fish & G. Code, § 11012	32

Fish & G. Code, § 5937.....	28
Fish & G. Code, § 5946.....	32, 49
Wat. Code, § 100.5.....	30
Wat. Code, § 1243.....	29
Wat. Code, §§ 1200–1814.....	58

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 782.....	49
--------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. X, § 2	29
